such that the sounds shared common auditory characteristics 

in terms of pitch, timbre, speed and contour. Participants of 

the study were then asked to select the best fitting sound 

alerts for the tested programming procedures. 

B. Protocol Overview 

One hundred and forty six (146) senior high-school 

students (67 male), 16 to 17 years old, participated in this 

preliminary study. Participants were divided into 8 groups. 

In MAX/MSP environment, groups were presented with a 

pair of stimuli (sound-alerts) for each of the 5 coding